
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

An Extraordinary meeting of the Scottish Borders Health & Social Care Integration 
Joint Board will be held on Wednesday 17 August 2022 at 9am via Microsoft Teams 

 
AGENDA 
 

Time No  Lead  Paper 

9.00 
 

1  ANNOUNCEMENTS & 
APOLOGIES 
 
 

Chair Verbal 

9.02 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members should declare any 
financial and non financial 
interests they have in the items of 
business for consideration, 
identifying the relevant agenda 
item and the nature of their 
interest. 

Chair Verbal 

9.05 
 

3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETING 
15.06.22 

Chair Attached 

9.08 
 

4  MATTERS ARISING 
Action Tracker 

Chair Attached 

9.10 
 

5  FOR DECISION 
 

  

 
 

5.1   Resourcing of Primary Care 
Improvement Plan and of the 
Primary Care Mental Health and 
Wellbeing Fund from 2023/24 
onwards 
 

Chief Officer Appendix-
2022-21 

 
 

5.2   National Care Service consultation 
response 
- Potential to pilot as local test of 

change for the NCS (letter to SBC 
and NHS Borders) 

Chief Officer Appendix-
2022-22 

9.55 
 

6  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT 
MEETING 

Chair Verbal 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

Wednesday 21 September 2022  
10am to 12pm  
Microsoft Teams 
 

10.00 
 

7  DEVELOPMENT SESSION 
 

Chief Officer Presentation 

 
 

7.1   Care Village 
 

  



 

Page 1 of 12 

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Scottish Borders Health & Social Care Integration Joint 
Board held on Wednesday 15 June 2022 at 10am via Microsoft Teams 
 
Present:  (v) Cllr D Parker (Chair) (v) Mrs L O’Leary, Non Executive  

   (v) Cllr R Tatler  (v) Mrs H Campbell, Non Executive 
   (v) Cllr T Weatherston (v) Mrs K Hamilton, Non Executive 
   (v) Cllr E Thornton-Nicol (v) Mr T Taylor, Non Executive 
   Mr C Myers, Chief Officer 
   Mrs J Smith, Borders Care Voice 
   Dr K Buchan GP 
   Ms L Gallacher, Borders Carers Centre 

   Ms V MacPherson, Partnership Representative NHS  
   Mr D Bell, Staff Side SBC 

   Mr N Istephan, Chief Executive Eildon Housing 
   Mr S Easingwood, Chief Social Work and Public Protection Officer 

   Dr L McCallum, Medical Director 
 

In Attendance: Miss I Bishop, Board Secretary    
   Mrs J Stacey, Internal Auditor 
   Mrs N Meadows, Chief Executive, SBC 

   Mr A Bone, Director of Finance, NHS Borders 
   Mrs H Robertson, Chief Financial Officer Designate 
   Mrs C Oliver, Head of Communications & Engagement, NHS Borders 
   Ms S Flower, Chief Nurse Health & Social Care Partnership 
   Ms S Bell, Communications Officer, SBC 
   Mrs C Wilson, General Manager P&CS 
   Mrs C Cochrane, Director of Psychological Services and Head of  
   Psychology Speciality 
   Mrs J Smyth, Director of Planning & Performance, NHS Borders 
   Mr S Burt, General Manager, Mental Health & Learning Disability  
   Services 
   Mrs S Henderson, Planning & Development Officer, Learning Disabilities 
   Service 
   Mrs M Walker, BAVs 
   Mr A McKenzie, Lead Pharmacist, Community Pharmacy 
   Ms H Jacks, Planning & Performance Officer, NHS Borders 
   Mr A McGilvray, Southern Reporter 
   Mr D Knox, BBC 
   Mrs Morag Muir, Locum Consultant in Dental Public Health 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

1. APOLOGIES AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
1.1 The Chair advised that she would Chair the meeting in her capacity as Vice Chair of 

the IJB until approval of Item 5.1 on the agenda was agreed, when she would then 
assume the full role of Chair of the IJB. 

 
1.2 Apologies had been received from Cllr Jane Cox, Mr John McLaren, Non Executive, 

Ms Juliana Amaral, BAVs, Mrs Sarah Horan, Director of Nursing, Midwifery & AHPs, 
NHS, Ms Linda Jackson, LGBTQ+ and Mr Ralph Roberts, Chief Executive NHS 
Borders. 

 
1.3 The Chair welcomed Mrs Hazel Robertson to the meeting who would be taking up the 

position of Chief Financial Officer on 1 August 2022.  A paper referring to the 
appointment had been added to the agenda at Any Other Business so that the IJB 
could formally make the appointment as per regulations. 

 
1.4 The Chair to welcomed a range of attendees including: Mrs Morag Walker who was 

deputising for Juliana Amaral as part of the Borders Third Sector Interface and BAVS 
(Berwickshire Association of Voluntary Services); Mr Simon Burt, General Manager 
MH&LD services, Mrs Susan Henderson, Planning & Development Officer, Learning 
Disabilities Service; Mrs Cathy Wilson, General Manager, Primary & Community 
Services; Mrs Morag Muir, Locum Consultant in Dental Public Health; Mr Adrian 
Mackenzie, Lead Pharmacist, Community Pharmacy; and Mrs Caroline Cochrane, 
Director of Psychological Services and Head of Psychology Speciality 

 
1.5 The Chair confirmed the meeting was quorate. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 The Chair sought any verbal declarations of interest pertaining to items on the agenda. 
 
2.2 Mrs Harriet Campbell declared that as the Chair of the Parent Council at Kelso High 

School she had an interest in the Item regarding CAMHS and the renew programme. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the verbal declaration 
made.   
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
3.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint 

Board held on 2 March 2022 were approved.   
 
4. MATTERS ARISING 
 
4.1 Action 2020-2:  As Renew appeared as part of the PCIP substantive item on the 

meeting agenda the action was marked as complete on the Action Tracker. 
 

Page 4



 

 

4.2 Mrs Harriet Campbell enquired if monitoring dates for the directions issued by the IJB 
would appear on the IJB action tracker.  Mr Chris Myers assured the Board that 
monitoring dates would be planned through the Audit Committee. 

 
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
noted the action tracker. 
 
5. MEMBERSHIP 
 
5.1 Miss Iris Bishop presented the membership paper to the Board. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the current 
membership of the IJB. 
 
5.2 Cllr Tom Weatherston proposed Cllr David
[...]
he Integration Joint Board 
via its Strategic Planning Group to ensure that they are appropriately consulted upon and 
align to the aims of integration and outcomes that are being sought by the Integration Joint 
Board. 
 
12. MONITORING OF THE HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP BUDGET 
 
12.1 Mr Andrew Bone provided an overview of the content of the report.  The overall 

position reported for the IJB was an underspend of £913k operationally across the 
budgets (predominantly social care functions).  He emphasised that the IJB would be in 
a break even position at the year end. 

 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the report. 
 
13. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE 
 
13.1 Mr Chris Myers provided an overview of the content of the report and assured the IJB 

that risks were identified, managed and monitored. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the progress made to 
reframe the IJB Strategic Risk Register to reflect the remit of the IJB. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted that the previous risks 
contained in the IJB Strategic Risk Register have been archived as they focus on partnership 
risks. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted that a further risk 
update will be provided in September and December 2022. 
 
14. PRIMARY CARE IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE 
 
14.1 Mrs Cathy Wilson provided a presentation to the IJB on the work that had been carried 

out over the previous year.    
 
14.2 Mr Andrew Bone noted the singular financial gap and advised the IJB that to date a 

resolution to that gap had not been identified.  There was on-going dialogue with the 
Scottish Government in regard to additional funding.  He commented that NHS Borders 
had a significant financial deficit and any further investment or delivery from within 
existing resources would increase the deficit further.  There had been a shortfall in the 

Page 11



 

 

funding made available to the PCIP and he urged the IJB not to sign up to additional 
levels of commitment unless additional funding was made available by the Scottish 
Government.  

 
14.3 Cllr David Parker supported the proposal not to sign up to additional funding at that 

stage. 
 
14.4 Mr Chris Myers commented that the IJB had to be financially sustainable and work 

towards breakeven.  He suggested a process was required to be worked through to 
understand what the financial gap was in the context of additional allocations that may 
or may not come from the Scottish Government.  He further suggested the IJB work 
with NHS Borders to look at how to ensure all the workstreams were as cost effective 
as possible and to review skill mix and look at where the opportunities were for 
transformation.   

 
14.5 Mr Myers suggested a further paper be brought back to the IJB following that process 

to ensure the IJB were clear on any impact on delivery of the contract.   
 
14.6 Dr Kevin Buchan commented that the contract had not run as had been expected and 

continued to be difficult to put down in practice.  He advised that the Scottish 
Government had made a payment to practices and individual contractors and those 
that had not met the targets had not received a second payment due to a lack of 
funding which had left practices with a financial gap.  It was a picture that was endemic 
across Scotland as the initiative had been underfunded centrally.  In the Borders the 
initiative had been progressed aggressively and the infrastructure of CTAC remained 
an issue to resolve.  He commented that there was a lot of disquiet in the GP cohort in 
Scotland on how to move forward and the SGPC were considering walking away from 
the contract. 

   
14.7 Mrs Wilson commented that the main concern with CTAC was that it was underfunded 

and a risk for GPs.  Work had been progressed on the TUPE of staff from practices, 
but the main issue for GPs remained the lack of recurring funding and potential risk to 
them.  A lot of trust 
[...]
+ age group; digital service commenced during the pandemic; and feedback 
from service users was very positive. 

 
15.3 Dr Kevin Buchan commented that the Renew programme had been a great success 

with GPs and clients having a positive experience with the service and he welcomed it 
as a step away from GPs prescribing anti-depressants.  Dr Buchan advised the IJB of 
the current gap in child mental health needs and the distress that it caused to children, 
families and GPs. 

 
15.4 Mrs Harriet Campbell welcomed the initiative and urged the inclusion of SBC education 

in it. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted for reference this 4-
year programme. 
 
16. STRATEGIC PLANNING GROUP MINUTES: 02.02.22 
 
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
noted the minutes.  
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
17.1 The Chair advised that there was one item of any other business in regard to the 

appointment of the Chief Financial Officer and a late paper had been issued 
(Appendix-2022-20). 

 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD formally approved the 
appointment of Hazel Robertson as Chief Financial Officer of the Health & Social Care 
Integration Joint Board with effect from 1 August 2022. 
 

Page 13



 

 

17.2 The Chair recorded the thanks of the IJB to Mr David Robertson and Mr Andrew Bone 
who had covered the position of Chief Financial Officer to the IJB previously. 

 
18. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
18.1 The Chair confirmed that the next meeting of the Scottish Borders Health & Social 

Care Integration Joint Board would be held on Wednesday 21 September 2022, from 
10am to 12noon, via Microsoft Teams, however an extraordinary meeting would be 
called in August 2022. 

 
The meeting concluded at 12.15. 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature: …………………………… 
Chair 
 

Page 14



Page 1 of 3 

SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD  
 
ACTION TRACKER 
 
Meeting held 19 August 2020 
 
Agenda Item:  Primary Ca
[...]
treams.   
 

Recommendations: 
 

The Health and Social Care Integration Joint Board is asked to: 
a) Note the progress made since the last Integration Joint 

Board 
b) Note the risks to non-delivery of the GMS Contract, GP 

sustainability, workforce, and mental health and wellbeing 
services 

c) Note that the local financial position has been escalated to 
the Scottish Government Primary Care Directorate, and that 
the Scottish Government have subsequently issued a 
national allocation letter and the process to be followed  

d) Note that the funding for the Mental Health and Wellbeing in 
Primary Care Services plan reviewed at the Integration Joint 
Board in June 2022 has not been released and the plan has 
not been signed off by Scottish Government  

e) Note that discussions will occur with the Scottish 
Government about use of the Mental Health and Wellbeing 
in Primary Care fund to inform a future paper for the 
Integration Joint Board 

 
Personnel: 
 

Circa 70 WTE new posts will be established across a number of 
clinical and support services. Each workstream is established at a 
level which enables provision for a 50 week service throughout the 
year through sufficient additional resource to cover annual leave 
and sickness absence. 
 
However there are now significant system-wide workforce 
pressures which have led to challenges recruiting and retaining 
staff across a number of these workstreams, which impact both on 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5a



Appendix-2022-21 

Page 2 of 13 

Primary Care and on other parts of the Health and Social Care 
system. 
 
In addition, there are risks associated to delays in recruitment and 
a delay to the TUPE of staff from General Practice to NHS 
Borders. 
 

Carers: 
 

Impacts on carers have been considered as part of the Healthcare 
Inequalities Impact Assessments that have been undertaken. 
There have been no stated impacts. 
 

Equalities: 
 

A Healthcare Inequalities Impact Assessment for the whole PCIP 
program
[...]
linical leads re-applying skill mix 
analysis of each key role within service structures in an attempt at reducing cost without 
compromising patient care and to validate value for money. This work was supported by 
the Health and Social Care Partnership Chief Nurse and also by the NHS Borders Director 
of Nursing, Midwifery & Allied Health Professionals. The revised financial shortfall now 
stands at £2.372m.  
 
Further detail on progress is included in Appendix 2 – Primary Care Improvement Plan 
2022 Annual Programme Report.  
 
4. Conclusions 
 
Whilst excellent progress has been made locally on the development and implementation 
of the Primary Care Improvement Plan and the Mental Health and Wellbeing in Primary 
Care workstream in partnership with General Practice and with NHS Borders; we need to 
further review the plan to ensure there is sufficient funding and evidence of impact, to 
deliver the plan further on a recurrent basis.   
 
Much work has been undertaken since the last Integration Joint Board which has reduced 
the forecast overspend for the Primary Care Improvement Plan by £139k. 
 
For this financial year, now that the Scottish Government have provided assurance of at 
least £170m funding will be available nationally on an annual basis, there remains an 
element of risk as the funding will be released in tranches.  
 
For 2023-24 onwards there is risk to delivery of the GMS Contract as funding will only be 
confirmed following approval by the Scottish Government on a case by case basis, 
however this risk has reduced significantly since the last allocation and confirmation of 
funding from the Scottish Government.   
 
In light of the allocation letter and guidance contained therein we will further review the 
planned spend during 2022/23 and beyond. 
 
Confirmation is required jointly from the Scottish Government Mental Health and Primary 
Care Directorates on how the Mental Health and Wellbeing in Primary Care fund should be 

Page 27



Appendix-2022-21 

Page 10 of 13 

allocated in the context of the Scottish Borders to ensure that we are able to reduce the 
risk to implementation of both the Mental Health and Wellbeing and Primary Care 
Improvement Plan workstreams.  Once we have received this confirmation and funding, 
then a paper will be submitted to the Integration Joint Board for consideration. 
 
5. Recommendations 
 
The Health and Social Care Integration Joint Board is asked to: 

a) Note the progress made since the last Integration Joint Board 
b) Note the risks to non-delivery of the GMS Contract, GP sustainability, workforce, 

and mental health and wellbeing services 
c) Note that the local financial position has been escalated to the Scottish Government 

Primary Care Directorate, and that the Scottish Government have subsequently 
issued a national allocation letter and the process to be followed  

d) Note that the funding for the Mental Health and Wellbeing in Primary Care Services 
plan reviewed at the Integration Joint Board in June 2022 has not been released 
and the plan has not been signed off by Scottish Government  

e) Note that discussions will occur with the Scottish Government about use of the 
Mental Health and Wellbeing in Primary Care fund to inform a future paper for the 
Integration Joint Board 

 
  

Page 28



Appendix-2022-21 

Page 11 of 13 

Appendix 1: 
Responsibilities of parties to the Memorandum of Understanding 
 
The responsibilities of Integration Authorities are:  

• Planning, design and commissioning of the primary care functions (including 
general medical services) delegated to them under the 2014 Act based on an 
assessment of local population needs, in line with the HSCP Strategic Plan. 

• The development of a HSCP Primary Care Improvement Plan, in partnership with 
GPs and collaborating with other key stakeholders including NHS Boards that is 
supported by an appropriate and effective MDT model at both practice and Cluster 
level, and that reflects
[...]
rs Council and 
NHS Borders to strategically manage the situation and to put the 
Scottish Borders forward as a local pathfinder to support the 
development of the Bill. 
 

Recommendations: 
 

The Scottish Borders Health and Social Care Integration Joint 
Board is asked to: 

a) Consider the response developed 
b) Provide any further comments  
c) Approve a finalised response for submission to the Scottish 

Parliament’s ‘Call for Views’ and ‘Your Priorities’ 
consultations 

d) Agree to the principle of progressing discussions with the 
Scottish Borders Council, NHS Borders and Scottish 
Government to explore the potential for a local pathfinder to 
support the development of the Bill 
 

Personnel: 
 

The proposed National Care Service will affect all staff working in 
Health and Social Care. 
 
At this stage the impacts on staff are unclear, as the Bill represents 
primary legislation which has not been finalised.  As it stands, the 
staff most likely to be most directly affected would be Adult Social 
Work and Social Care Commissioning staff, along with a number 
of local authority staff who provide support to these Social Care 
commissioning and Adult Social Work Services.  In addition, the 
Bill proposes that there would be a process of local determination 
of whether the internal provision of Social Care continues to be 
provided by Local Authorities, or by the new proposed Local Care 
Boards.   

Page 95

Agenda Item 5b



Appendix-2022-22 

Page 2 of 13 

 
The impacts will be further considered at the next Integration Joint 
Board Joint Staff Forum. 
 

Carers: 
 

Impacts on carers have been considered as part of the national 
Equalities Impact Assessment that has been undertaken.  
 
The NCS aims to establish a statutory right to breaks from caring 
for all unpaid carers, adult and young carers. Possible barriers to 
this being achieved have been noted as: 

• Carers not coming forward and not engaging with local 
support 

• Carers not having the tim
[...]
 the Scottish Government, this approach will reduce the risks to the Integration 
Joint Board. 

4. Recommendations 
 
The Scottish Borders Health and Social Care Integration Joint Board is asked to: 

a) Consider the response developed 
b) Provide any further comments  
c) Agree to a finalised response for submission to the Scottish Parliament’s ‘Call for 

Views’ and ‘Your Priorities’ consultations 
d) Agree to the principle of progressing discussions with the Scottish Borders Council, 

NHS Borders and Scottish Government to explore the potential for a local 
pathfinder to support the development of the Bill 

 
 
 
  

Page 100



Appendix-2022-22 

Page 7 of 13 

4. Appendix 1 
 
Proposed Scottish Borders Health and Social Care Integration Joint Board response 
to the National Care Service ‘Call for Views’ consultation  
 

1. The Policy Memorandum accompanying the Bill describes its purpose as 
being “to improve the quality and consistency of social work and social care 
services in Scotland”. Will the Bill, as introduced, be successful in achieving 
this purpose? If not, why not?  

We are supportive of the aspirations of the Bill, and believe that broadly speaking, the 
Bill could be successful in achieving this stated aim.  However it is hard to determine 
this due to the lack of detail made available in the Bill.  We need more clarity on the 
potential operational form of Care Boards to help answer a number of these 
consultation questions appropriately. 
 
Within our broader submission we offer a number of suggestions on how to improve 
the Bill to better achieve its existing aim, to reduce risks, improve outcomes and value 
for money.   
 
In addition we would suggest that the purpose of the Bill should be “to improve the 
quality and consistency of health, social work and social care services in Scotland.”  
We would also suggest that there is more focus on the needs of people and our 
communities, who need to be put at the centre of the Bill, in line w
[...]
mary & Secondary (or Acute and Community 
health, or Health and Social Care). This would appear to be a backwards step and 
risk leaving whole system health and social care planning split between multiple 
bodies.  

Page 106



Appendix-2022-22 

Page 13 of 13 

• That the Bill focuses on the structural / accountability issues for Social Care and 
Social Work. While this may need to be addressed the key issues that will lead to 
improvements in Social Care on the ground will not in themselves be addressed by 
structural change (i.e. workforce gaps, consistency of service provision, overall 
funding for frontline Social Care) 

• That the focus on structural and legislative change may lead to a lack of focus and 
resources for the key issues that will deliver real improvement in social care 
servicer and users experience – the focus needs to be on ‘the people’  

• High costs of the administrative functions of the National Care Service and Care 
Board structures, and low estimates of other key costs (as noted in our response to 
the Financial Memorandum section) 

 
 
 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes of a meeting of the Scottish Borders Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board held on Wednesday 15 June 2022 at 10am via Microsoft Teams

	4 MATTERS ARISING
	5a Resourcing of Primary Care Improvement Plan and of the Primary Care Mental Health and Wellbeing Fund from 2023/24 onwards
	Chris Myers, Chief Officer
	Report By:
	Cathy Wilson, General Manager, Primary and Community Services
	Contact:
	Via Microsoft Teams
	Contact:
	1. Introduction
	2. Background
	3. Actions undertaken
	3.1. Request for funding from the Scottish Government
	3.2. Review of Mental Health and Wellbeing Funding in Primary Care
	3.3. Local review of potential to further maximise local impacts of spend on the Primary Care Improvement Plan

	4. Conclusions
	5. Recommendations
	Appendix 1: Responsibilities of parties to the Memorandum of Understanding
	Appendix 2: Primary Care Improvement Plan – Annual Programme Report
	Local progress on delivery of the Primary Care Improvement Plan
	Appendix 3
	Appendix-2022-21 App 2 PCIP 2022 Annual Report
	Appendix-2022-21 App 3 PCIF - Allocation letter 2022-23

	5b National Care Service consultation response
	Chris Myers, Chief Officer
	Report By:
	Chris Myers, Chief Officer
	Contact:
	Hazel Robertson, Chief Financial Officer
	Via Microsoft Teams
	Contact:
	1. Introduction
	2. Local process
	3. Local considerations
	3.1. Closer joint working
	3.2. Pathfinder to inform the development of the National Care Service

	4. Recommendations
	4. Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4 
 

 
 
 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board held on 17 
August 2022 commencing at 9.00 am in Teams 
 
 
Present: (v) Cllr D Parker (Chair); (v) Mrs L O’Leary, Non Executive; (v) Cllr T 
Weatherston; (v) Mrs K Hamilton, Non Executive; (v) Cllr E Thornton-Nicol; (v) Mr T 
Taylor, Non Executive; (v) Cllr J Cox; (v) Mr J McLaren, Non Executive; Mr C Myers, 
Chief Officer; Dr K Buchan GP; Ms L Gallacher, Borders Carers Centre; Ms G Russell, 
Partnership Representative NHS; Mr D Bell, Staff Side SBC; Mr N Istephan, Chief 
Executive Eildon Housing; Mrs S Horan, Director of Nursing, Midwifery & AHPs; Ms L 
Jackson, LGBTQ+. 

  

 
In Attendance: Miss I Bishop, Board Secretary; Mrs J Stacey, Internal Auditor; Mr D 
Robertson, Acting Chief Executive, SBC; Mr R Roberts, Chief Executive, NHS Borders; 
Mrs H Robertson, Chief Financial Officer; Mrs C Oliver, Head of Communications & 
Engagement, NHS Borders; Ms S Flower, Chief Nurse Health & Social Care Partnership; 
Mrs C Wilson, General Manager P&CS; Dr C Cochrane, Director of Psychological 
Services and Head of Psychology Speciality; Mr S Burt, General Manager, Mental Health 
& Learning Disability Services; Ms M Struthers, GP Practice Pharmacist, NHS Borders; 
Mrs N MacDonald, Vaccination Programme Manager, NHS Borders; Ms K Slater, 
Scottish Borders Council; Ms C Veitch, Scottish Borders Council; Mrs J Holland, Director 
of Stategic Commissioning & Partnerships; Mrs L Jones, Director of Quality & 
Improvement, NHS Borders; Ms H Jacks, Planning & Performance Officer, NHS Borders; 
Mr A Medley, Scottish Borders Council; Mrs K Steward, Clinical Lead CTAC, NHS 
Borders. 

  
 

  
 

 
  
1.    ANNOUNCEMENTS & APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Robin Tatler, Mrs Harriet Campbell, Non Executive, 
Ms Juliana Amaral, BAVs, Dr Lynn McCallum, Medical Director, Mr Andrew Bone, Director 
of Finance, NHS Borders and Mrs Jenny Smith, Borders Care Voice 
The Chair welcomed Mrs Hazel Robertson to her first meeting of the Integration Joint Board 
(IJB) in her official capacity as Chief Financial Officer of the IJB.  
The Chair to welcomed a range of attendees to the meeting.  
The Chair confirmed the meeting was quorate. 
  
2.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board 
held on 15 June 2022 were approved. 
  



Page 2 of 4 
 

3.    MATTERS ARISING  
 

Action 2021-6: Mr Myers confirmed that the action remained on-going.  
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
noted the action tracker. 
  
4.    Resourcing of Primary Care Improvement Plan and of the Primary Care 

Mental Health and Wellbeing Fund from 2023/24 onwards  
 

Mrs Cathy Wilson provided an overview of the content of the paper and highlighted several 
key elements including: work on skill mix; scrutiny of workforce to validate the workforce 
required; £200k savings achieved; future funding envelope insufficient for the development 
of Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) 2; and recurring funding required to TUPE staff 
from GP Practices.  Mr Hazel Robertson elaborated on the content of the allocation letter 
and its implications for the IJB. She advised that the IJB would be required to ensure it fully 
spent any carry forward balances within its reserves. Then 70% of the allocation would be 
released to the IJB with the remaining 30% held in abeyance. She further advised that the 
funding envelope did not give certainty for the next year, but gave some indication of an 
overall direction of travel.  Dr Kevin Buchan commented that the organisation was in a 
reasonably good position as it had continued to work on elements of the PCIP through the 
COVID-19 Pandemic. He advised that the consequences of not delivering the contract were 
huge and suggested that there would be significant difficulties with GP Practices in the 
Borders being unable to provide their normal high level of care. Mrs Kathy Steward 
commented that as the clinical lead for CTAC, explained that there were lots of 
dependences in the project and in terms of timescales they were already part way through 
the organisational change process with current staff, vacancies would require to be 
recruited to as well as the TUPE of staff. There would be pressures to deliver CTAC by the 
end of March, however she suggested the IJB should consider the risks of non delivery. 
 Discussion focused on: what was the level resource predicted on a recurrent basis from 
April 2023; what was the acceptable level of risk given a lack of available funding; 
supported the direction of travel; Scottish Government had responsibility for financially 
resourcing the PCIP; escalation of the overall position to the Scottish Government to make 
them aware of the implications of non delivery of MoU 2; assurance to NHS Borders that 
the IJB will commission what it has funds to commission to ensure it does not operate an 
overspend position; sustainability payments; position of ring fenced reserves; any direction 
should clearly set out the risks and assumptions made by the IJB; and pursue a more 
robust approach with the Scottish Government on future funding.  Cllr David Parker 
commented that non recurrent resources should not be used to TUPE staff and clarification 
of the financial situation was required.  Mr John McLaren enquired about the level of 
engagement that had taken place with the Scottish Government.  Mr Tris Taylor expressed 
concern that the IJB did not have clarity on the financial risk and that the operational risks 
required to be summarised.  In terms of the financial risk, Mr Chris Myers advised that he 
had written to the Director of Primary Care at the Scottish Government and outlined the 
situation and advised that there was a risk that the MoU 2 would not be delivered. He had 
emphasised that the contract was clear that the financial responsibility for resourcing the 
contract sat with the Scottish Government.  Mr Myers suggest the Chief Financial Officer 
work with the NHS Borders Director of Finance and the PCIP to draw up a reserves plan 
and to issue a direction to NHS Borders whilst being clear that the direction would not ask 
NHS Borders to go beyond the funding made available for delivery.  Dr Buchan commented 
that he had raised the matter with the BMA and the Scottish Government Practitioners 



Page 3 of 4 
 

Committee. He spoke of the Action 15 monies that had always been directed to primary 
care and the disparity of treating GPs differently to other services in health care.  The Chair 
suggested that as a result of the conversation the IJB required Mr Myers and colleagues to 
develop a paper to clarify what needed to happen over the following 4 weeks to be able to 
meet the 16 September 2022 deadline and to understand the deployment of reserves and 
other funding streams in the short term as well as finance, workforce and other risks in 
moving forward. She further clarified that the paper should look at how to deliver what was 
currently planned to be done as safely and prudently as possible. She suggested that the 
paper could be circulated virtually for the IJB to consider.  
 
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
noted the progress made since the last Integration Joint Board.  
  
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
noted the risks to non-delivery of the GMS Contract, GP sustainability, workforce, and 
mental health and wellbeing services.  
  
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
noted that the local financial position had been escalated to the Scottish Government 
Primary Care Directorate, and that the Scottish Government had subsequently issued a 
national allocation letter and the process to be followed.  
  
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
noted that the funding for the Mental Health and Wellbeing in Primary Care Services plan 
reviewed at the Integration Joint Board in June 2022 had not been released and the plan 
had not been signed off by Scottish Government.  
  
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
noted that discussions would occur with the Scottish Government about the use of the 
Mental Health and Wellbeing in Primary Care fund to inform a future paper for the 
Integration Joint Board.  
  
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
agreed that a further paper be worked up and shared with the IJB for consideration. 
  
5.    National Care Service consultation response  

 
Mr Chris Myers provided background information to the item and the engagement process 
that had been followed in order to develop the response. He spoke of the content of the 
response and suggested that for co-terminous areas and remote and rural areas it could 
have a significant impact on the delivery of services that were currently operating. The 
response noted that that Feeley Review had put people at the centre of their care, however 
the Bill was focused on structures and did not elude to what it could do for people. The 
Chair noted that there were 3 separate responses formulated which would be discussed 
and submitted from the IJB, Scottish Borders Council and NHS Borders. She suggested the 
option of a pathfinder would be the opportunity to formulate something that would fit with 
the uniqueness of the Scottish Borders rather than having something imposed that may not 
meet the needs of the Scottish Borders.  Mr John McLaren commented that he was 
concerned that being a pathfinder would add further pressure and stress onto an already 
fragile workforce.  Mr David Bell echoed Mr McLaren’s comments and reminded the Board 



Page 4 of 4 
 

that the organisations all struggled to retain staff and further pressure on staff could 
potentially exacerbate that position further. Further discussion focused on the pros and 
cons of being a pathfinder.  
  
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
considered the response developed.  
  
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD did 
not provide any further comments.  
  
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
approved the response for submission to the Scottish Parliament’s ‘Call for Views’ and 
‘Your Priorities’ consultations.  
  
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
agreed (by a majority at the meeting) to the principle of progressing discussions with the 
Scottish Borders Council, NHS Borders and Scottish Government to explore the potential 
for a local pathfinder to support the development of the Bill. 
  
6.    DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 
The Chair confirmed that the next meeting of the Scottish Borders Health & Social Care 
Integration Joint Board would be held on Wednesday 21 September 2022, from 10am to 
12noon, via Microsoft Teams. 
 
 
 
The Meeting Concluded at 11.00 am 
 
 
 
Signature: 
Chair 
 
 


